00 L¥Les

99'vZ.l'6vE$

99°'698°25¢$

99°0LL1L$

00°GSL°LGES

1VLiOL

0008

0008

00°C$

00°0%

00°0%

000%

00°0%

000%

00°0%

000%

00'0$

0008

00°0%

0008

99°015'62%

99°015'6¢S

8901L'L$

00°008'cZ$

0Lc9

8L0&/Sciy

MAS

00'196%

00691 G$

00°0€1'9%

00°0%

00°0€1'9$

L1129

6102/0Ev

WS

007081 TS

00'0£0'G$

00°052'L$

00°0%

00°052'L$

0629

B5L0g/ec/y

AemoloH

00°0%

00'6L0'es

00'G20°c$

00°0%

00'S5L0°€$

0/¢9

810Z/2/G

vsd

00°0%

00 006'0LES

00°006'0L£$

00 0%

00'006°0LES

0leg

6L02/Ed/L

Jakog

aouejey

10y 7 g

jualng

sabueysn

junowy

193lqo

ajeq

SWen joelluosd

133r0dd MOANIM NVATAS




SYLVAN UNION SCHOCL DISTRICT APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Sylvan ES Window Replacement

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

PROJECT: Sylvan ES Window Replacement PERIOD ENDING: 7/29/19
BID PACKAGE: BID DIVISON:
CONTRACTOR: ROBERT E. BOYER CONSTRUCTION, INC.
ADDRESS: 19608 E. Mono Way Sonora, CA 95370
AGREEMENT #: PROGRESS PAYMENT REQUEST #:___ RET
1 Original Agreement Amount: $ 310,900.00
2 Net Change by Change Order through CO # $ 0.00
3 Revised Agreement Amount to Date (fines 1 +2) $ 310,900,00
4 Value of Completed Work to Date $ 310,900.00
(per attached breakdown)
Less 5% Rentention of Completed Work $ 15,545.00
6 Less Prior Billings $ 310,900.00
7 CURRENT AMOUNT DUE THIS REQUEST (Retention) $ 15,545.00

CERTIFICATE OF THE CONTRACTOR

T hereby certify that the work performed and the materials supplied to date, as shown on the above, represents the actual
value of accomplishment under the terms of the contract (and all authorized changes thereto) between the undersigned
and the Sylvan Union School District relating to the above referenced project.

I hereby certify that paymeats, less applicable retention, have been made through the period covered by previous
payments received from the District, to (1) all my subcontractors (sub-subconiractors) and (2) for all materials and labor
used in or in connection with the performance of this Contract. Tfurther certify Thave complied with Federal, State, and
Y ocal tax laws, including Social Securtiy laws and Unemployment Compenstation laws and Workman's Compensation
laws insofar as applicable to the performance of this contract.

¢Status is a necessary condition of payment - Cross out incorrect indication) Ihereby certify that we (have completed) or
(have-notcompleted) a sulficent portion of the work of this contract to maintain our current completion schedule
(contract plus change orders) and are familiar with the liquidated damages clanse contained in this contract,

Robert E. Boyer Construction, Inc. 7/26/2019
Contractor Date

BY: President

Authorized A% Title

RECOMMENDED FOR PROCESSING

Wareidith Ffollocvsy 07/25/19

Inspector of Record /4 Date
Construction Manager Date

PN 07/25/19
Architect Date

o el
District Representitiv Date

END OF DOCUMENT



| 000 | 00°svs'st [Docee'see | 00°SSE'S62 | 00°SGE'SH2 _ Buniiq siy1 angd / siusued| |
| 600 | oorsysiss | oo'sws'ss | 00°5¥S's1 | 00°GYs°S 1 | %G @ uonualey sse| |
| 000 [ 00D 00006°0LE | 00°006°01E | 00'006'CLE _ 31vd OL WNS LOYHLINOD
10/AIQ# 000 000 00°0 000 00°0 SHIAHO JONVHD 1V.LOL
i0/AIC# 00°0 000 000 00°0 50°02
i0/AIa# 000 000 00°0 0070 ¥0 0D
10/AIQ# 0070 000 000 000 £0 00
I0/AIH# 00°0 000 00°0 000 20 09
10/AIQH# 000 00°0 000 00°0 100D
SHIAHO FONYHI|
5600'00% 00°0 00°0 00°006'CLE 00°006°01LE 00 0060 LNNONY LOVHINOD 8
%000 00°0 000 00°0 L
%0000 000 00°000'8E 00°000°88 00°000°8E TUaLISPEUE/SHONPUOY [BI8UBE) 9
%00 00 L 000 00 008% 00'008% 00°008% Bujuesi ‘spullq 4'8d “OWep ISIN g
%00 00 F 000 500058 00°00% 8 000058 Wied v
%00 001 00°0 00'0S0°E2 00°050°Ee 00°050°E2 Jeday 000MiS £
%00 001 00°0 D0'0G2 ¥8Y 00052 %81 00052 7SI WasAs mopuip| 2
%00 001 00°0 0000E2S 00°'00E'2S 00°00E'2S olBAAUBWBIEQY L
syoldios Bujulzway meig SnoAaid aieq oL oan[ep uonduasag “ON
% oM syl 15537 pays|duiod Jg|jod [eloL way

gLog/ee/L 3LVd uonualey A0S
Juswase|dey MOPUIM I00UDS AlgiUaius|3 UBAIAS 10) SON|eA 4O Ppayds

6606-985-602 Xed  0105-985-602

LREGOG # o7 SI0I0BNUAYD YO




